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Use of Trademarks, Registered Trademarks, and other Protected Names and Symbols

PHILLIPS® is a registered trademark of Phillips Screw Company in the United States or other
countries.

This manual may make reference to trademarks, registered trademarks, and other
protected names and/or symbols of third-party companies not related in any way to
StarTech.com. Where they occur these references are for illustrative purposes only and do not
represent an endorsement of a product or service by StarTech.com, or an endorsement of the
product(s) to which this manual applies by the third-party company in question. Regardless
of any direct acknowledgement elsewhere in the body of this document, StarTech.com hereby
acknowledges that all trademarks, registered trademarks, service marks, and other protected
names and/or symbols contained in this manual and related documents are the property of
their respective holders.
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Product diagram
Back view

L]
- -

o

1 -Top bracket

2 - Stabilizing plate

3 -Cable manager

4 - Narrow cable manager

5 -Vertical rails

6 -Sliding tray
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Front view

1 -Top bracket

2 -Vertical rails

3 - Narrow cable managers
4 - Cable manager

5 - Stabilizing plate

6 -Sliding tray

7 -Security plate

8 -Thumbscrews
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Side view

1 -Top bracket

2 - Stabilizing plate

3 -Cable manager

4 - Narrow cable manager
5 -Vertical rails

6 -Sliding tray
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Product dimensions

Front view

465 mm (18.3in.)
>

451 mm (17.81n.) |
-

626 mm (24.6 in.)

Side view
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i 553 mm (21.8in.)
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Top view

568 mm (22.4in.)

491 mm (19.3in.)

B S

Side view
(slide out)

1030 mm (40.5in.)
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Bottom view
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ted left and right
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Package contents
« 1xsliding tray

« 1 xtop bracket

« 6 xvertical rails

« 1xstabilizing plate

« 1 xsecurity plate

« 4 xnarrow cable managers
« 1xcable manager

« 2 xthumbscrews

« 24 xassembly screws

« 24 xassembly nuts

« 48 x M5 cage nuts

« 48 x M5 screws

« 1xinstruction manual

Requirements
« Phillips type screwdriver
« 7/16 wrench or socket driver

« Appropriate tools and installation hardware for the type of surface that you're
attaching the rack to

Caution! In order to turn the rack left and right, you need to install the rack in an area
that is at least 650 mm (25.5 in.) wide.

Requirements are subject to change. For the latest requirements, please visit
www.StarTech.com/PORACK12U.
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Assembly

To make the assembly easier to complete, consider assembling the PORACK12U with
another person’s assistance.

Attach the vertical rails

w

N o v oA

If the security plate is attached, unscrew the thumbscrews from the front of the
security plate and remove it from the sliding tray.

Position one of the vertical rails near one of the front corners of the sliding tray.

Insert two of the assembly screws through the square-shaped holes on the side
of the vertical rail and the sliding tray.

Screw an assembly nut onto each of the assembly screws.
Repeat steps 1 to 4 to attach three of the vertical rails to the sliding tray.
Position one of the vertical rails near one of the back corners of the sliding tray.

Insert an assembly screw through the lower square-shaped hole on the side of
the vertical rail and the sliding tray.

8. Screw an assembly nut onto the assembly screw.

Instruction manual

Insert an assembly screw through the U hole in the vertical rail and the sliding

tray.
10.
11.

Screw an assembly nut onto the assembly screw.

Repeat steps 6 to 10 to attach a vertical rail on the other back corner of the
sliding tray.
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Attach the top bracket

1. Position the top bracket on the inside of the vertical rails that are attached to the
front of the sliding tray.

2. Ateach of the four sides, insert two assembly screws through the vertical rails
and the top bracket.

3. Screw an assembly nut onto each of the assembly screws.

When you're done attaching the vertical rails and the top bracket, the assembly should
resemble the following image:

StarTechy
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Attach the stabilizing plate

1. Position the stabilizing plate behind the two vertical rails at the back of the
sliding tray.

2. Ateach end of the stabilizing plate, insert two assembly screws through the
stabilizing plate and the vertical rails.

3. Screw an assembly nut onto each of the assembly screws.

Attach the cable manager

1. Insert two M5 cage nuts into each of the vertical rails at the back of the sliding
tray.

2. Position the cable manager behind the two vertical rails and aligned with the M5
cage nuts.

3. Ateach end of the cable manager, insert two M5 screws through the cable
manager, vertical rails, and into the M5 cage nuts.

4. Tighten the screws.

Attach the narrow cable managers

1. Insert two M5 cage nuts into the vertical rails in the places that work best in your
setup.

2. Position the narrow cable managers behind the vertical rails and aligned with the
M5 cage nuts.

3. Ateach end of the narrow cable managers, insert two M5 screws through the
narrow cable managers, vertical rails, and into the M5 cage nuts.

4. Tighten the screws.
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Attach the security plate
When the security plate is attached, you won't be able to pull out or rotate the rack.

1. To attach the security plate, line up the holes on the security plate with the holes
on the front of the sliding tray.

2. Screw the thumbscrews into the security plate and sliding tray.

When you're done assembling the PORACK12U, it should resemble the following:
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Installation

Install the rack

Caution! The PORACK12U is designed to be mounted to a flat surface. If you pull out
the rack when it isn’t properly mounted, you could damage your equipment and/or
injure yourself and others.

Caution! In order to rotate the PORACK12U, you need to install the rack in an area that
is at least 650 mm (25.5 in.) wide.

1. If the security plate is attached, unscrew the thumbscrews from the front of the
security plate and remove it from the sliding tray.

2. Pull the sliding tray out from the base.

3. The PORACK12U features four mounting holes that are 7 mm in diameter and six
mounting holes that are 15 mm in diameter. Depending on the type of surface
that you're attaching the rack to, select the hole configuration that works best in
your setup.

4. Insert the mounting hardware (not provided) into the mounting holes in the
bottom of the sliding tray.

5. Push the sliding tray back into the base.
6. Screw the thumbscrews into the security plate and sliding tray.

The following is an image of the mounting hole configuration on the bottom of the
sliding tray:

15 mm diameter - — — — — | -0
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Load equipment

Warning! When you load equipment into the rack, load the heaviest equipment in the
bottom section of the rack first. Continue loading equipment in a descending order of
weight, so that the lighter equipment is installed in the upper sections of the rack and
the heavier items are on the bottom.

Caution! Do not exceed the weight capacity of the PORACK12U. The rack can support
up to 125 lb. (56.7 kg).

The PORACK12U comes with cage nuts and screws but the equipment you're installing
may come with specific mounting hardware. Consult the documentation that came
with the equipment to determine the best mounting hardware to use and how you
should install it.

1. Insert the M5 cage nuts in the vertical rails.
2. Line up the mounting holes on the equipment with the M5 cage nuts.

3. Insert the M5 screws through the mounting holes on the equipment and into the
M5 cage nuts.
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Rotate the rack

Caution! In order to rotate the PORACK12U, you need to install the rack in an area that
is at least 650 mm (25.5 in.) wide.

You can rotate the PORACK12U 90° to the left or right.

_

If the security plate is attached, unscrew the thumbscrews from the front of the
security plate and remove it from the sliding tray.

Pull the sliding tray out from the base.
Push down the rotating lever located at the bottom of the sliding tray.
Rotate the rack 90° to the left or right.

v oA wN

When you're finished, push down the rotating lever and return the rack to the 0°
position.

o

Push the sliding tray back into the base.
7. Screw the thumbscrews into the security plate and sliding tray.
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Technical support

StarTech.com’s lifetime technical support is an integral part of our commitment to
provide industry-leading solutions. If you ever need help with your product, visit
www.startech.com/support and access our comprehensive selection of online tools,
documentation, and downloads.

For the latest drivers/software, please visit www.startech.com/downloads

Warranty information
This product is backed by a two-year warranty.

StarTech.com warrants its products against defects in materials and workmanship
for the periods noted, following the initial date of purchase. During this period,
the products may be returned for repair, or replacement with equivalent
products at our discretion. The warranty covers parts and labor costs only.
StarTech.com does not warrant its products from defects or damages arising from
misuse, abuse, alteration, or normal wear and tear.

Limitation of liability

In no event shall the liability of StarTech.com Ltd. and StarTech.com USA LLP (or their
officers, directors, employees or agents) for any damages (whether direct or indirect,
special, punitive, incidental, consequential, or otherwise), loss of profits, loss of business,
or any pecuniary loss, arising out of or related to the use of the product exceed the
actual price paid for the product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation
of incidental or consequential damages. If such laws apply, the limitations or exclusions
contained in this statement may not apply to you.
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Hard-to-find made easy. At StarTech.com, that isn’t a slogan. It's a promise.

StarTech.com is your one-stop source for every connectivity part you need. From
the latest technology to legacy products — and all the parts that bridge the old and
new — we can help you find the parts that connect your solutions.

We make it easy to locate the parts, and we quickly deliver them wherever they need
to go. Just talk to one of our tech advisors or visit our website. You'll be connected to
the products you need in no time.

Visit www.startech.com for complete information on all StarTech.com products and
to access exclusive resources and time-saving tools.

StarTech.com is an I1SO 9001 Registered manufacturer of connectivity and technology
parts. StarTech.com was founded in 1985 and has operations in the United States,
Canada, the United Kingdom and Taiwan servicing a worldwide market.



